



March 2020

### Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000835/20

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies on the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 In the 2019 calendar year how many crimes were logged by your force where Airbnb was recorded as being an element in the offence. [Note: I would hope that this could be achieved by a computer search on the MO of crimes for the word/s 'airbnb', 'air bnb', 'air-bnb' and 'air bandb'.
- 2 Please provide me with a table showing a breakdown of the crimes from Question 1 that are 'linked' to Airbnb by its mention in the MO.
- 3 Taking and start date in May 2019 please provide me with copies of the first 10 MOs that mention Airbnb. [Note: To avoid falling into an exemption I am content for the names, ages, geography or any other detail to be redacted to allow for the disclosure of the incident and how it relates to Airbnb.]
- 4 Could you please go through the same process in answering Question 1, 2 and 3 but instead of Airbnb please carry out the process in relation to the website Tik Tok.

### Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 27<sup>th</sup> February 2020.

Norfolk and Suffolk Constabularies have considered your request and our response is below.

Research has been undertaken of recorded crimes, using the keywords in your request.

Q1 Crimes which contain Air BnB in the MO freetext.

NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
1	0

Q2 The Norfolk crime was an offence of Assault Without Injury.

Q3 Not applicable, the crime was recorded prior to May 2019.

Q4 Crimes which contain Tik Tok in the MO freetext.

NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
1	5

The offence breakdowns are below:

NORFOLK	SUFFOLK
Sexual Offence	Stalking and Harassment x 2

The MO freetext is provided below:

NORFOLK - Not applicable, the crime was recorded prior to May 2019.

SUFFOLK – One crime was recorded prior to May 2019.

- 1 victim has seen videos on the social media site TikTok featuring stills of herself
- 2 female (under 18) has exposed herself on a Tik Tok video
- 3 inappropriate videos and pictures of males found on child's phone on Tik Tok app
- 4 suspect has gained access to victim's Tik Tok account and made a demand for money